

No. 16-1051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re THE VIDEOHOUSE, INC.; FIFTH STREET ENTERPRISES, LLC;
WMTM, LLC

Petitioners.

RENEWED EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

(RULING REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 18, 2016)

Thomas R. McCarthy*
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: February 11, 2016

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITION.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	8
I. MANDAMUS RELIEF IS THE ONLY ADEQUATE REMEDY.	9
II. PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE.	11
III. ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
* <i>TRAC v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 696 (1974)	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342	1
47 U.S.C. § 402	1
Community Broadcasters Protection Act of 1999 (“CBPA”), Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999)	2
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012)	2

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 1.429.....	13, 16
<i>Incentive Auction Opportunities for Broadcasters: Prepared for the Federal Communications Commission by Greenhill (Feb. 2015)</i>	3
Order Denying Stay Motion, <i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , GN Docket No. 12-268 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	4, 6
Report and Order, <i>In the Matter of Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 6567 (2014) (“ <i>Order</i> ”).....	3, 4
Second Order on Reconsideration, <i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , FCC 14-50 (rel. June 19, 2015)	1, 3, 4, 5
